


 

 
 
 
 

NOTICE OF 
A SUBDIVISION AND DEVELOPMENT 

APPEAL BOARD HEARING 

DATE:                 Thursday, February 28, 2019 

PLACE:               Council Chambers, 1st Floor 
                                               City Hall - 910 - 4th Avenue South 
 

TIME:                  6:00 p.m. 
 

AGENDA: 

1. CALL TO ORDER 
 

PRESENTATIONS: 

2.1 6:00 p.m. 
SDAB No. 2019-04 
APPEAL OF SUBDIVISION SBD00651 

 
Appellant:      Mac Maclean 
 
Address: 4002 Mayor Magrath Drive South 
                     Parcel A, Plan 5171 EW 

 
To subdivide Parcel A, Plan 5171 EW  

 
Land Use District: DC, V (Valley) 





  
 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT 
 

910 – 4 Avenue South  Phone No. 403-320-3920 
Lethbridge, AB  T1J 0P6  Fax No. 403-327-6571 
  E-Mail:  subdivision@lethbridge.ca 
 
January 22, 2019                
 
 
 
REFERENCE:  Our File No. SBD00651 
   Your File No. 18-14112 
 
 
Brown Okamura & Associates Ltd. 
Box 655 
Lethbridge, AB  T1J 3Z4 
 
 
RE: Proposed Subdivision of Parcel A, Plan 5171EW 

4002 Mayor Magrath Dr S 
 
Your application for subdivision of the above noted property was approved January 22, 2019 subject to 
your fulfilling the conditions of final approval as outlined below: 
 

1. That pursuant to Section 655(1)(b) of the Municipal Government Act, prior to final endorsement of 
the subdivision plan, the developer enter into a service agreement with the City of Lethbridge with 
respect to the provision of services to this subdivision.  Contact Janet Gutsell at 403-320-3091 for 
more information. 
 

2. That this approval is based on the findings of the “Slope Stability Evaluation Update” dated July 
18, 2018, prepared by Tetra Tech Canada Inc.  The safe development setback line, established 
by the geotechnical assessment shall be surveyed in the field and the plan of subdivision 
adjusted to reflect the actual field location.  Lands below the safe development setback line shall 
be shown as ER (Environmental Reserve) on the plan of subdivision and dedicated to the City of 
Lethbridge. 
 

3. The existing accessory building that is located on the proposed property line must be removed or 
relocated prior to final endorsement of the subdivision. Issuance of development approval and a 
building permit or a demolation permit by the City of Lethbridge is required before relocation.  
Contact Pam Colling at 403-320-4140 for more information. 
 

4. That easement agreements be registered on each title of the parcel where utilities cross that 
parcel to service an adjacent parcel.  An easement agreement between owners will ensure that 
each parcel has access to their service connections.  This agreement; (a) shall be binding on 
successive owners of the properties, (b) cannot be discharged from the titles of the Lots without 
the consent of the City of Lethbridge, (c) shall absolve the City of Lethbridge from all maintenance 
responsibilities for the utilities constructed on private property (d) and is to be prepared by the 
applicant and/or his solicitor and registered in Land Titles Office at the same time as the final 

FOIP 
Any personal information provided in response to this letter is collected under the Alberta Municipal Government Act and in accordance 
with Section 33(c) of the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act.  Please note that such information may be made 
public.  If you have any questions about the collection or use of the personal information provided, please contact the Director of 
Property Services at 910 – 4 Ave S, Lethbridge, AB  T1J 0P6 or phone 403-320-3920. 
 



 
 

subdivision documents. 
 

 
 
Informative: 
 
a) Justification for this decision is that the intended use conforms to the uses prescribed in the present 

zoning and should not have a negative impact on the existing neighbourhood. 
b) There were no submissions from adjacent landowners with regard to this application. 
c) Changes made to the approved tentative plan at final endorsement, may require a new application. 
d) Any relocation of existing utilities shall be at the developer’s expense. 
e) The South Saskatchewan Regional Plan and applicable municipal statutory plans were considered in 

rendering this decision. 
 

 
Pursuant to the Municipal Government Act you may appeal the conditions of the decision to the appropriate 
appeal board. You may also appeal any reserve requirement (land or money) established by the subdivision 
authority.  The appeal may be commenced within 14 days of receipt of this letter by providing a written 
statement of the grounds of appeal to: 
 

Secretary, Subdivision and Development Appeal Board 
City Clerk’s Department 

City Hall 
910 - 4th Avenue South 
Lethbridge, AB  T1J 0P6 

 
 
To finalize the subdivision approval you will be required to: 
 

(1) Meet the conditions of approval as outline above.  Should you require any further 
clarification on meeting these conditions, please contact the Subdivision Planner. 

 
(2) Submit a plan of subdivision to the City of Lethbridge. When forwarding these documents 

please include the finalization fee of $250.00 (1 lot x $250.00), payable to the City of 
Lethbridge. 

 
Please be advised that it is the applicant’s responsibility to ensure that all conditions of approval 
have been met and the final endorsement documentation is provided to the approving authority. 
   
Please note that if you are unable to finalize the subdivision within one year of the date of approval, you 
must enter into an extension agreement with the City of Lethbridge in order to extend the validity of the 
subdivision authority's decision beyond the one year time limit. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Jason Price 
Senior Subdivision Planner 
 
Cc: Transportation Manager, Electric/Infrastructure, Parks, Water & Waste Water, Assessment & 
Taxation, Urban Construction Manager, Development Officers, ATCO Gas, Telus, AHS, Mac & Barb Maclean 

FOIP 
Any personal information provided in response to this letter is collected under the Alberta Municipal Government Act and in accordance 
with Section 33(c) of the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act.  Please note that such information may be made 
public.  If you have any questions about the collection or use of the personal information provided, please contact the Director of 
Property Services at 910 – 4 Ave S, Lethbridge, AB  T1J 0P6 or phone 403-320-3920. 









 
 

 

Tetra Tech Canada Inc. 
442 - 10 Street N. 

Lethbridge, AB  T1H 2C7  CANADA 
Tel 403.329.9009  Fax 403.328.8817 

 

July 18, 2018 ISSUED FOR USE 
 FILE: ENG.LGEO03693-01 
Wiseman Feeders 
RR8, Site 32, Comp 23 
Lethbridge, AB  T1J 4P4 
 
Attention: Mr. Mac Maclean, CEO 

 
Subject: Slope Stability Evaluation Update 

Development Setback Line 
Parcel A, Plan 5171 E.W. 
City of Lethbridge, Alberta 

 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
This letter provides a geotechnical evaluation update to a slope stability evaluation conducted in March 1998 for 
Maclean Livestock Co. Ltd.  The subject property’s legal address is Parcel A, Plan 5171 E.W. within NW ¼ Section 
16, Township 8, Range 21, W4M. 

The purpose of the slope stability evaluation conducted previously was to determine a safe development setback 
line, with respect to slope stability issues, in accordance with City of Lethbridge Bylaw 4068.  City of Lethbridge 
Bylaw 4068 incorporated recommendations of development setback lines based from the River Valley Area 
Redevelopment Plan (RVARP), which was prepared circa the late 1980s.  A report documenting the results of the 
geotechnical evaluation conducted for the slope stability evaluation was issued by Tetra Tech Canada Inc. (Tetra 
Tech) in March 1998, reference File 0404-98-42101. 

City of Lethbridge Bylaw 4068 was replaced with Bylaw 5277, adopted July 26, 2004, based on a revised RVARP 
which incorporated additional geotechnical studies conducted in the early 2000s.  Bylaw 5277, was later revised on 
March 3, 2008, with Bylaw 5503. 

This letter incorporates the recommendations and guidelines established in Bylaw 5503, with respect to assessing 
a safe Development Setback Line with respect to slope stability issues. 

2.0 BACKGROUND 
Tetra Tech completed the geotechnical evaluation for Maclean Livestock Co. Ltd. for the western limits of the 
proposed development site noted in Section 1.0.  Figure 1 of the previous report (File 0404-98-42101) presented 
the recommended development setback line, based on analytical techniques and recommendations contained in 
the RVARP document in force at the time of that evaluation. 

For this 2018 evaluation, the subject property extends to the eastern limits of the total property depicted on Figure 1 
of this evaluation (attached).  The topography used in the 2018 evaluation was taken from a base image provided 
by a City of Lethbridge aerial photograph, circa 2015. 

The 2018 evaluation also included a detailed site reconnaissance of the slopes abutting the south property limits 
and a detailed survey of the new recommended setback development line established for the property using the 
recommendations and guidelines set out in City of Lethbridge Bylaw 5503.  The detailed survey was conducted by 
Brown Okamura & Associates Ltd. (BOA), under the direction of Tetra Tech. 
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The contact elevation of the Lenzie Silts deposit was taken as Elevation 895 m.  This elevation was confirmed from 
the testholes installed for the 1998 evaluation conducted, as well as from other geotechnical evaluations conducted 
by Tetra Tech for other properties along Six Mile Coulee.  The contact elevation derived also satisfies the 
geotechnical information contained in the report titled “City of Lethbridge Phase II Development Setback 
Assessment Oldman River Slopes”, authored by AMEC Earth & Environmental Limited.  This report is the base 
document for the development of the 2008 RVARP document. 

3.0 DISCUSSION 
The following geotechnical points are provided by Tetra Tech, based on our review of the documents referenced in 
Section 1.0 and Section 2.0.  

 The development setback line shown on Figure 1 satisfies the requirements of Bylaw 5033 with respect to the 
minimum distance established from a 4H:1V line from the contact elevation of the Lenzie Silts deposit, where it 
daylights from the surface of the slopes. 

 The development setback line has been surveyed in the field by BOA and the setback line verified by Tetra 
Tech to meet the site constraints and topographic profile to establish the Top-of-Bank. 

 The slopes abutting the south property perimeter have been subject to some historical slope instabilities, as 
well as erosional instabilities from the action of the ‘creek’ at the toe of slopes within Six Mile Coulee. 

 The east limits of the property are above an engineered embankment, constructed for Mayor Magrath Drive 
(Highway 5).  The natural slopes of Six Mile Coulee in this area have been regraded to an approximate 3H:1V 
slope profile.  There is some surface erosion down the corner of the embankment slope from overland drainage; 
however, it is assumed in the future, should an erosion rill form, the City of Lethbridge (right-of-way property) 
would conduct remedial measures as they did on the embankment on the opposite side of Six Mile Coulee. 

 A copy of Tetra Tech’s geotechnical evaluation conducted in 1998 is attached for reference.  The recommended 
guidelines in Section 7.0 of that report (Page 9) should be adhered to. 

 The limitations of the 1998 report also form part of this letter. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



mailto:marc.sabourin@tetratech.com
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Wiseman Feeders

SLOPE STABILITY ASSESSMENT

RESIDENTIAL LOTS - SIX MILE COULEE AREA

DEVELOPMENT SETBACK LINE

0 100m

Scale: 1:2,000 @ 11"x17"

LEGEND
LENZIE CONTOUR EL. 895 m

SAFE DEVELOPMENT SETBACK LINE

(CITY OF LETHBRIDGE BYLAW 5503)

DEVELOPMENT FOOTPRINT

NOTES
BASE IMAGE PROVIDED BY THE CITY OF
LETHBRIDGE AIR PHOTO CIRCA 2015

REFER TO BROWN OKAMURA ASSOCIATES LTD.
DRAWING 18-14112TA DATED MAY 9, 2018 FOR
DEVELOPMENT SETBACK LINE COORDINATES
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